
2500 Comlno Dioblo, Sulte 200, Wolnut Crcek, CA 94597

Phone: (9251 283-6000 Fox: (925) 944-2895

April 6,200a

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Subject:

.n1:)1,,".'
\, 

oa 
?,i*Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

First Quarter 2004
1075 40'n Sneet
Oakland, California
AEI Proi ect No. 3 I 1 9

; ; ,;l.l:,1

"r$r,

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the first quattvr 2004 groundwater
monitoring event.

Please call me at (925) 944-2899 xI22, if you have any questions.

FT. LAUDERDALE a los ANGErES

w w w .  o e i c o n  s u l t a n t s ,  c o m
8 0 0 . 8 4 1 . 3 2 2 4
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
First Quafier 2004

1075 40th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Project No. 31 19
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Mr. Monte Upshaw
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Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fox: [925) 944-2895

April 6,2004

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
First Quarter 2004
1075 40th Street
Oakland, California
ProjectNo.3l19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Fidelity Roof Company to document
the ongoing groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location
Map). The purpose of this activity was to monitor gtoundwater quality near the previously
rernoved underground storage tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with
requirernents of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report
presents the findings of the first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling event
conducted on March 8, 2004.

Site Description and Background

The site currantly supports t}re operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Sheet.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer
of the property. The rernoval of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBB.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings near the former UST excavation.
Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and
diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to the west of the
open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the
groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the
gloundwater contaminant plume.

FT, LAUDERDALE ., IOS ANGELFS

www,ae  i consu  l t o  n t s ,  com
8 A O . 8 0 1 . 3 2 2 4
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AEI Project No. 3l 19
1075 4tr Strcet. Oakland. CA
April 6, 2004
Page 2

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil was removed to a depth ofg feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping w€re also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg&g of TPH-g, 16 mgt<g of benzene, and 300
mg/kg of TPH-d rernained within the westem sidewall of the excavation.

On March 6, 1997 , AEI installed t}ree groundwater monitoring wells. At the request of the
ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on
November 4, 1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 2,400 pgll. in groundwater to the
south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected from the other borings. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15,1999, south of
the former tank locations alons Yerba Buena Avenue.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells (MW-l to MW-4) on March 8, 2004.
Well locations are shou'n on Figure 2. Prior to sampiing, the depth to water from the top of the
well casings was measured with an electric water 1evel indicator. Each well was then purged of
at least 3 well volumes with a submersible pump. Temperature, pH, specific conductivity and
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured during the purging of the wells and turbidity
was visually noted. Once water levels had recovered to at least 90% of their original level, a
water sample was collected.

The groundwater samples were collected from each well using clean disposable bailers. The
water samples were collected into l liter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. The VOAs were capped so no headspace or air bubbles were present
within the sample containers. Samples were delivered on ice under proper chain of custody
protocol to McCarnpell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia (Department of Health Services
Certification #1644).

Four groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g, MTBE, benzote,
toluene, ethylbenzore, and xylenes (BTEX) by method SW 8021B/80l5Cm and TPH-d by
method SW 8015C.

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor and sheen were observed during the purging and sampling of MW-3,
however no measurable free phase fuel product was present in this well. Groundwater elevations
for the current monitoring episode ranged from 33.88 to 37.83 feet above mean sea 1evel (msl).
These groundwater elevations were ar average of 1.44 higher than the previous episode. Based
on these water level measurements, the direction of the groundwater flow at the time of
measurement was towards the northwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.04 fuft. This flow
direction and gradient are consistent with previous episodes.



I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t

AEI Ploject No. 3l19
1075 4d' St,eet- Oauand. CA
April 6, 2004
Page 3

Groundwater elevation data and groundwater sample analytical data are summarized in Tables 1
and 2. The groundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow direction are shown on
Figure 3. Refer to Appendix A for Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms, which
include field measurements and observations made durine the monitorine activities.

Groundwater Quality

Sigrrificant concentrations of hydrocarbons rernain in MW-l, with TPH-g and TPH-d detected at
79,000 pg/l and i60,000 pgll, respectively. Benzene was detected in this well ai 7,700 1t!1.
TPH-g, TPH-d, and berzene were also detected in MW-l at 120 p/1, 2a0 pgn and 2.9 ltgfl,
respectively. MTBE was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-4 at 4,600 ltgll and l0 pg/I,
respectively; however, no other target anal)tes were detected in either of these wells above the
reported detected limits.

Groundwater sample aaalytical data is presented in Table 2. Selected analytical data is presented
on Figure 2. Laboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appardix B'

Summary

Sigrrificant hydrocarbons rernain in the groundwater beneath the site, particularly west and north
of the former excavation. Although seasonal concentration fluctuations have been observed,
long-term concentrations trends do not reveal that significant attenuation is occurring. AEI will
continue quarterly monitoring, with the next episode scheduled for June 2004.

AEI is currently scheduling installation ofvapor exfaction and air sparge wells in prepmation for
a pilot test tentatively scheduled in mid-May. The ACHCSA will be notified of the exact
schedule for the planned rernediation pilot testing, as soon as a define schedule is established.
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AEI Project No. jl I9
1075 4d Street OaHand. CA
April 6, 2004
Page 4

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a sunmary of work complet€d by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conciusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred {iom this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,

obert F. Flory R
Senior P,foiect Ge'"["&,#



AEI Project No. 3l 19
1075 4dh Street, Oakland, CA
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Figures
Figure I Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan with Sample Analytical Data
Figure 3 Water Table Contours

Appendices

AppendkA Tables
Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Data

Append* B Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms

Appendix C Laboratory Analyses with Chain of Custody Documentdtion

cc: Mr. Bamey Chan
ACHCSA
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

I
I
I
I
t



mfttl 0 san rmffftffs

Printcd llon TOPOI O2(trl Nrtbrd Orognphic Holdiqr (uarr.topo ,cmr)

AEI CoNSUUTANTS
SITE LOCATION MAP



t6(+
,I

FF
]

UF
r

tlzje.i
Ea

tr.l

vtl=Ha

z3
o

:5
6

>
4

\
1

* i
>

<
Y

:
:R

 
E

.t6
&

s

' 
t*

 
F

a
h

.:E
{

| 
-td

-

zj\J 
H

l

a
z

4
 

t'r)

rr<zDH

l<
z!,e
u

>
<

p
o

a

3 2.{
<

.

vH

rrDdc..l

FDU
)

oJ7Oot

aFz:raz(Jf T
'l

zr-

=
o3
.q

-+
+

 
I

a
"9

a
)

g
!-E

->
-

?
;x

=

:9
p

c
2

I 
O

. 9. ?

t.o
-o

z
:F

F

E
 

o
a

! 
H

9
*.:fF

O
F

F
Z

tTlIIIIIIIIIIIIItII



VJ#U
)

zF
]z51S
 

trl

zzt!DF
r

S
A

JIC
C

O

>
:

>
aft

F
=

>
d

j+

c-.i

<
!- 

)
;i<

:
i=

 
E

F
 E

.i

,/' 
9

';=
 

-3
^

/ 
6

H
 

E'rtF

h
<

>
ta

p
a

a
?

A
d

czs<
-

OrJ]

?
J

H
F

zz<
?

F
i>

H
=

a
;

z=\J
E

=
rd

IY
 

I'\

\z
OO(..1

FzFFzP

e
i

L
Y

-r-.F{S
a

Z

Z
Y

>
J

F
^

"
+

Z
l.)<
Ir

r

-ao

c'l

i^Il
5-96,eE

=
;

9
ne
=

>
3>

:
>

d
i

t)

ItIIIIIITIIIIItIIII



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t

Table l: Groundwater Elevation Data

Well ID l)ate Elevation Depth to Wat€r Groundwater
Elevation

MW-1

MW-2

031r9/97
06t20/97
10t08t97
01116t98
08/05/99
l1/18t99
02/24t00
05/24/00
08/29/00
01./12/01
04t18/01
07 t27 /01
1U06t01
02/1.3t02
05/14t02
08/15102
rt/14t02
02/rzt03
05tr6t03
08t29t03
1.2t02t03
03/08/04

03t19/97
06t20/97
10t08/97
01^6/98
08t0s/99
rltl8/99
02124t00
05/24t00
08/29/00
01/1210r
04i 18/01
07 /27 /01
11t06/01
02t13/02
05t14/02
08t15/02
11/74/02
D2t72/03
05/16/03
08/29/03
12/02/03
03/08/04

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.41
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98

8.25
9 .10
9.95
7.5'/
10 .16
8.52
7.65
8.47
10.28
8.50
8.77
10.50
10.28
8.47
9.50
10.39
9.08
8.36
8.49
9.91
8.88
7,66

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03
8.01
17.07
8.60
8.80
11 .10
12.27
7 .98
10.48
10.64
11 .69
9.07
1T.25
12 .19
10.9?
8.41

37 .16
J O . J  I

3s.46
37 .84
J ) . J J

36.97
37 .84
37 .02
35.21
36.99
36.72
34.99
3s.21
37.02
35.99
35 .10
36.41
3'/.r3
37.00
35.58
36.6r
37.83

36.54
36.09
35 .14
39.66
35.66
34.78
37 .95
36.97
33.91
36.38
36 .18
33.88
32.77
37.00
34.50

33.29
35.91

32.79
34.06
36.57
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Notes:
All well eleyations are measured from the top of the casing and not from the ground surface
ft msl : feet above mean sea level

Table 1: Groundwater Elevation Data
1075 40th California

Well ID Date EleYation Depth to Water Groundwater
Elevation

MW-3 03119197
10108197
06120191
01116198
08/05/99
t1lt8/99
0?t24t00
05124/00
08129/00
0u12t01
04i 18/01
07l27l0l
r1l06l0r
02t13t02
05t14/02
08/15/02
11/14/O?
02/1.2t03
05116103
08/29t03
12/02t04
03/08/04

08/05/99
1Ur8l99
02124100
05124100
08129100
011t2107
04/18/01
07t27tlr
r1t06/0r
02n3102
05114/02
08115/02
lt/14/02
0?112/03
05/16/03
08/29t03
t2/02103
03/08/04

44.32
44.32
44.32
44.32
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.37
44,37

43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.4&
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48

7.59
9.98
8.36
9 .18
10.56
r0.92
8.49
8.42
12.00
10.50
9.50
11 .61
1r.73
9.36
9.00
1t.72
11.28
10 .17
rt.47
7l.92
10.96
r0.49

8.79
8 .11
5 .19
1 .23
9.04
6.40
't.30

9 .16
9.03
6.60
7 .19
8.9'/
7.52
o . J  /

6.81
8.56
6.02
5. /f,

J O .  / J

34.34
35.96
35.14
33 .81
33.45
35.88
Jf -v)

33.87
35.22
J Z .  t O

32.64
35.01
35.37
32.65
33.09
34.20
32.90
32.45
J J . I +  L

33.88

34.69
5J.5 t

38.29
36.25
34.44
37.08
36 .18

34.45
36.88
36.29
34.51
35.96
37 . r1
36.67
34.92
37 .46
37.73

MW-4
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Note - average water table elevation and change were not calculated for the first I episodes

Table 1: Groundwater Elevation Data
Fidelity Roofinq, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Elevation

(ft msl)

Depth to Water

(fo

Groundwater
Elevation
(ft msl)

Episode Date Average Water
Table Elevation

(ft amsl)

Water T&ble
Elevation Change

(ft)

Ilydraulic Gr8dietrt/

Flow DireclioD
(fr/f0

I
2
3

5
6
7
8
9
10
1 I
12
13
l4
15
16
I7
18
19
20

2?

03119/97
06120/97
r0t08/97
0U16/98
08/05/99
t1118/99
0?/24100
05/24100
08/29/O0
01112101
04118/01
07 /27 /01
r|06101
0?113102
05114/02
08115/02
t1114102
0?/12103
05/16103
08/29103
la02/03
03/08/04

36.81
J J .  ) 6

35.52
37.55
34.87
35.14
37.49
J b . ) )

33.98
36.08
36.08
33.99

36.48
J). )r+

34.15
34.69
36.09
35.08
33.94
35.3S
36.50

-0.06
2.03
-2.67
0.27
2.35
-0.94
-2.57

0.00
-2.09
-0.22
2.71
-0.94
-1..39
0.54
1.40
-1 .01
-1.14
l . r+)

1 .72

Nw (0.09)
v/ (0.06)
w (0.02)
w (0.02)

NW (0.05)
NW (0.05)
N (0.04)
w (0.0s)
N (0.08)

NW (0.03)
NW (0.06)
NW (0.04)
NW (0.0s)
NW (0.04)
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Depth
to Water

Ethyl-
benzene

23 . ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
14 150 2.1 12 i9
5.8 2.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<33 95 012 69 8.4
ND<15 1.6 ND<0.5 0.56 1.1
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 14 0.82 3.5 1.6
ND<10 93 ND<0.5 l7 1.6
ND<5.0 0.93 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 16 ND<0.5 9.3 0.69

2,800 63 ND<0.5 34 0.73
ND<5.0 1.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<s.o 1,7 0.51 11 0.64
ND<5.0 2l ND<0.5 5.3 0.6'7
ND<5.0 0-66 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 28 4.3 32 130
ND<15 54 4.1 40 100
ND<5.0 46 5.1 55 230
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0-5

ND<5.0 2.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0,71

65 ND<0.5
70 3.4
90 ND<0.5
65 ND<0.5
600 ND<0.5
370 ND<0.5
880 ND<0.5

2,200 ND<0.5
1,900 ND<0.5
2,000 8.7
2,800 ND<0.5
3,300 ND<0.5
3,000 ND<0.5
3,200 ND<0.5
3,800 4-8
2,900 ND<0.5
3,800 ND<1.0
3,200 5',7
6,000 35
4,800 39
3,300 ND<1.0
4,600 ND<2.5

ND<o.5
ND<O.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

3 . 1
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<O.5

<1.0
ND<0.5
ND<1.0

7
3.6
5.8

ND<1.0
ND<2.5

ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<O.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5

1 6
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<0-5

<1.0
ND<0.5
ND<1.0

5 5
z2
77

ND<i.0
ND<?.5

ND<O.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5

'13

ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5

<1.0
ND<0.5
ND<1.0

210
79
320

ND<1.0
ND<2.5

MW - 1 0311919'l
o6t23t97
10t08t97
oU16t98
08/05/99
t1/18/99
02/24/00
05/24/00
o8t29/00
01/12101
04118/01
07l2't l0l
LLl06101
02fi3102
0s/14/o2
08/15/02
11114102
0?/12/03
05/16/03
08129103
12102103
03i08/04

MW - 2 03/19/97
06123/97
10t08/97
01/16/98
08t05/99
r 1/18/99
ozl24l00
05/z4loo
08/29/00
01/12/01
04n8/01
07127 /01
11i06/01
02113102
05114102
08/15/02
't 1/14tO2
02/12/03
0s116/03
08/29/03
12t02/03
03/08/04

8.25
9 . 1 0
9.95
7.57
10.16
8.52
7 .65
8.47
10.28
8.50
8.77
10.50
10.28
8.47
9.50
10.39
9.08
8.36
8.49
9.91
8.88
7.66

8.40
8.8 s
9.80
5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03
8.01
11.07
8.60
8.80
1 1 . 1 0
12.2r
7 .98
10.48
10.64
1r.69
9.07
11.25
t2.19
10_96
E.41

ND<50
1,300

56
1,500
160
79
300

1,300
120
360

1,100
130

ND<50
430
340
96

ND<s0
'110

1,100
1,200

ND<50
720

ND<50
ND<s0
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<250
ND<200

470
ND<50
ND<100
ND<100

54
ND<150
ND<50
ND< 120

I ,100
530

2,400
ND<100
ND<250

ND<50
420
66
9 1 0
63

ND<50
160
480
<0.5
1'70
4 1 0
66

<50
270
170
53

ND<50
120
340
280

ND<50

240t2

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<s0

62
ND<50

70
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<s0

120
85

1200
ND<50
ND<50

Page 1 of 2
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Notes:

ug,1l: micrograms per lit€r
MTBE: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TPHg: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

I - gasoline range compounds are significant
2 - diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem

3 - unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
4 - lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

B€nz€ne Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
benzene

MW -3 0311919'7
06123197
10/08/97
01/16/98
08/0s/99
11t18/99
02t24to0
05/24/00
08/29t00
01112101
04i 18/01
07127lol
1l/06/0\
02113102
05114102
08115102
rrtr4102
02112103
05/L6t03
08129103
r2102103
05108104

MW-4 08/05/99
1Ur8t99
02/24lo0
05t24to0
08/29/00
0ll12lol
04/l8l0l
07127 /01
1110610r
02113/02
05114/02
08115/02
11114/02
02112/03
05116/03
08/29l03
12/02/03
03/08/04

'7.s9 26,000
9.98 25,000
8.36 17,000
9.18 29,000
10.56 31,000
10.92 74,OO0
8.49 110,000
8.42 87,000
12.00 49,000
10.50 69,000
9.50 75,000
11.61 75,000
11.73 89,000
9.36 8s,000
9.00 94,000
11.72 37,000
I1.28 66,000
10.17 61,000
1,1.47 59,000
11.92 78,000
11.32 68,000
10.49 79,000

8.79 ND<50
8.11 ND<50
5.19 ND<50
7.23 120
9.04 ND<50
6.40 ND<50
7.30 30
9.16 87
9.03 200
6.60 ND<50
7 .19 260
8.97 ND<50
7.52 ND<50
6.37 170
6.81 ND<50
8.56 610
6.02 ND<50
s.75 ND<50

5,000 230
7,000 270
5,100 ND<280
7,300 ND<360
5,100 ND<200

49,000 ND<1000
6,300 ND<200

26,000 ND<200
I,400 ND<200

2i,000 ND<300
13,000 ND<500
85,000 ND<650
86,000 ND<200
13,000 ND<2000
3 5 ,000 ND< I 000
9,700 ND<1200
23,000 ND<1,200
8J00 ND<500
17,000 ND<500

100,000 ND<1200
46,000 ND<1000
160,000 ND<250

ND<50 37
ND<50 ZO
ND<50 20

140 31
ND<50 22

8l  25
170 35
l l 0  2 6
59 21
9 1  1 5
140 26

ND<50 12
ND<50 11

130 16
60 23
120 10

ND<50 7.7
ND<50 10

3,000 530
4,400 t20
4,400 47
5,600 740
s,400 150
8,100 5,000
12,000 1,400
13,000 1,900
7,400 800
8,600 980
9,200 1,200
8,700 1,100
7,900 910
8,500 830
9,700 1,100
5,200 430
8,300 860
6,800 500
6,200 320
6,800 440
7,600 450
7J00 s70

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

1.3 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

2.4 1.1
1.8 ND<0.5
4.5 I

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
12 2.7

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

3.1 0.66
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

16 2.'7
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

340 2,300
540 1,500
280 410
950 3,s00
1 100 2,300
2,100 8,100
2,900 14,000
2,900 14,000
1,800 7,400
2,600 I I,000
2,500 12,000
2,600 12,000
2,800 12,000
2,600 r 1,000
3,400 15,000
1,800 5,900
3,000 11,000
2,400 9,800
2,000 6,500
2,900 11,000
2,900 10,000
300 13,000

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

0.66 4.2
2 1 0

( ' )  1 4

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
11 49

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 NX0.5

6.4 27
ND<0,5 ND<0.5

30 130
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

Page 2 of2



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-1

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:31812004
Job Number: 3119 Name of Samoler:Adrian Nieto

Prorect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Casing Diameter (2"i4''l6")

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)
Water Elevation (feet above msl)

Well Volumes Purged

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), a" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gayfr)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons)

Appearance of Purge Water

Number of Samplesicontainer Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 I L

Vol Romoved r Temperature
(Sal) (deS c)

19.28 6.56

GOMMENTS ( i .e

lnitially grey color and slightly hydrocarbon odor
odor. well



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW.2

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:31812004
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Samoler:Adrian Nieto

Pmiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")

Thickness (ft): sheen present

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)
Deoth of Well

D"pth to Wate(ror top of ;;"i"g)

ater Elevation (feet above msl)

Well Volumes Purged

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of2" (.16 gal/fr), 4" (.65 gauft), and 6" (1.44 gayft)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons)

Appearance of Purge Water

2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

(u secicm) | (mg/L)

s.73 1414
6.61 1381

light brown color and slightly hydrocarbon odor. Dry at 6.5 (11:26am.recharge at 11:46am)



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW.3

Proiect Name: FidelityRoof Company
31  19

Date of Sampling:3t8t2004
Job Number: Name of Sampler:lAdrian Nieto

Project Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), a" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1 .44 galffi)

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)
of Well _
to Water (from top of casing)

Elevation (feet above msl)

Volume Purged (gallons)

2 40mL VOA, '1 1LNumber of Samoles/Container Size

tcoo

Initially light grey and strong hydrocarbon odor. Went dry at4.5 gallons recharge in 10 minutes



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:3t8t2004
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: Adrian Nieto

Project Address: 1075 40th Avenue. Oakland

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")

ater Elevalion (feet above msl)

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1 .44 gal/ft)

clear at 1 ,5 gallons

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons)

2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Conductivity DO
(F sec/cm) (mg/L)

132.9
99.3

Show up brown color and no hydrocarbon odor present
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WorkOrder: 040310?

March 15, 20O4

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 anallzed sanrples ftom your #3114; Fidelity Roof project'

2). a QC report for the above sarryles

3). a copy of the chain of custody, ard

4). a bill for arnlytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanrples wore found to be within our contlol lilllits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCarrybell Analltical Laboratories slrives for excellence

in quality, scwice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

""*'F0
u#{/-

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

110 ?nd Avenu€ Soulh, #D?, Paclleco' CA 94553-5560
Teleptrone | 925.798'1620 Fzlt | 975'194-1622

websiler $,qw.rfl.!1npbell..otn E nail: rsin@Inccatt4bell cornMcCampbell AnalYtical, Inc.

Al1 Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 9459'7

Client Prqect ID: #31i|;Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 03/08/04

DateReceived: 03/08/04

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre DateRoported: 03/15/04

Client P.O.: Date Corpleted: 03/15/04
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rlo 2nd Aveoue SotrdL #DZ PaclEc!, CA 94553-5s60
' T€lcphone:925-798J620 Fa'.,925',19A'1622

Websitcr wr{v-rnEcanpb€l1.colll E-nait nai$@rrccanpb.U cotnA McCampbelt Analltical, Inc.
t*-

All Environrnental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnur Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #3118; Fidelity Roof Date Sanpled: 03/08/04

Dat€Received: 03/08/04

Client Contacl Peter Mclnqte Date Extfacted: 03110/04-031 13104

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03 / 10 / 04-03 / 13 /04

Gasoline Rrnge (C6-Cl2) votatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE+

Exnadion nEthod: Swsolots Alsllticll m€ftodsi SWE021B/8015Cm Wort' ordd: 0{03102

tab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(e) MTBE Benzene Tolum€ Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % S S

00tA MW-l 120,^ ND 2.9 ND ND 0.71 97 .3

002A MW-2 ND<250j 4600 ND4.5 ND<2-5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 5 87.1

003A MW-l 79,000,a,h ND<250 7'700 570 3000 13,000 50 r13

004A MW4 ND l 0 ND ND ND ND 103

Reponing Lirnit for DF =1;

ND Erans not det cted at or
above the teporting limit

w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 o.5 pgL

s NA NA NA NA NA NA I mg.4(C

" rva;r a.a-t*p"r 
"r 

pl". *a n fCU & SPLP extracts are reportei in ug/L, soil/sludge/soLid samples in mgkg, wipe samples in pglwip€,

Foducvoil/non-aqu€ous liquid samples in mg/L

# cluttered chlomatogam; sample Peak coelutes with surogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatognm ar€ cuEory in nature ard Mccamph€ll Aoel)dcal is not responsible for their interpretationr a)

unmodified or weakly modified gasolinc is significant;b) heavier gasolinerange compounds are significant(aged Sasoline?);c) Iightergasoline noge

compounds (the mosimobile tra;tion) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chmrnatographic peaks are significant; biologically

altered gasoline?; e) T?H pattem that does not app€ar to be dedved from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spidt?); f) one to a few irolated non_target

peaks piesent; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesei range compounds are siSnificant; h) lighler than water immiscible sheen/ptoduct is present; i) liquid

sarnoti ttrat cont"i"s greater than -2 vol. o/o sediment j) rcporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not aPPear to be

denved from gasoline iaviation gas) m) no recognizable pattem

DHS Certificatior No. lg4 Rydelius, Lab Manager
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rl0 znd Av€Due South, #D7, Pach€co, CA 94553-5560
Telephone: 925-?9&1620 F4x : 925_?98- 1622

Websile: vww.nccsrrybel mrn E-'mil: r|8iD@IEcitrPbell cornMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #3113; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 03/08/04

DateReceived: 03/08/04

Cli€nt Contact: Peter Mclntyre DateExtracted: 03/08/04

client P.O.: Date Amlyzed: 03/09i Ol

lxFardon rEthod SW3510C

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Anabrical netllods: Sw80l5C Woit Order: 0403102

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(d) DF % S S

0403102{01B MW-1 240d,b 92.0

0403102-0028 MW-2 ND 94.0

0403102-0038 MW-3 160,000d,a,h 100

04031024048 MW4 ND 1 89.0

Reporting Limit for DF =l;

ND means not detected ai or
above the reporting limit

50 ItgL

s NA NA

lid/sIudgesamplesinmg/'lq,product/oiynon.aqueousliqujdsamp|esinmg/L.and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in Fg/L.

# ctutter€d chromatogam resulting in coeluted surrogEt€ and sanple peaks, or; sunogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogateha3 be€n diminished

by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram arc cursory in natur€ and Mccampbell Anal)Iical is tlot responsible for their int€rpretationi a)

unmodified or w€akly modified diesel is sigrificai! b) diesel mnSe compounds are significan! no rEcognizable pattem; c) aged diesel? js significant); d)

gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unkrovr'n medium boiling point pattem that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few

isolated pealis presint; g) oil range compounds are sigDificantl h) lighter than water immjscible sheerl/product is present; i) Iiquid sarnple that contains

sreatertiran-2vol.o/osedimentlk)kefosene/keIosEnerange/ietfuel'ange;l)bunkeroil;@

DHS Cefification No. 1 644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Matrix: W Workorder: 0403102

I l0 2nd Avcnue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553'5560

Telephone |  925-?98'1620 F t  :  925-?98-1621
webcne: t!1w.mccamDbellcom E-mail: main@mccmpbell conMcCampbell AnalYtical, Inc.

E P A M e t h o d : S W 8 O 2 1 B / 8 0 ' l s c m E x t r a c t i o n : S W 5 O 3 O B B a t c h l D l 1 0 6 3 4 S p i k e d S a m p l e l D : 0 4 0 3 0 9 8 - 0 0 6 4

% R€c. % Rec. % RPD

3.70

0

2.9',1

0

0.461

1 .73

Alt targ€r compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than thE method RL with the following exceptionsl

NONE

l\rs and / or MsD spike recove es may notbe near 100% orthe RPDS near 0o/" if: a)the sampleis inhom€enous AND contains significanl concenaations of

lalvle €lative to the amount spiked, or b) if lhat specific sample matrix interieres with spike recovery'

Recovery = l0o * (Ms-sample) / {Amount spiked); RPD = 100 ' (l,ls ' MSD) / (Ms + MSo) / 2)

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas trcm the FlD.

clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sunogate peaK.

: not enough sample lo peform mEtdx spike and matrix spike duplicate
= ana tyte co'ncentrafion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due lo high malrix 0r

DHS Cenification No. 1644
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15C

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0403102

I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I

l lo 2nd Awrue Sou0! #D?, Pacheco' CA 94553-5560
Tel€phorE : 925-?981620 Fax 1925'194-1622

Website: wwwrnccirlpb€ll.com E-nuil: nBin@nccsrPbell comA McCampbellAnalytical,Inc.

EpA Method: sw8015c Extraction: sw35.l0c BatchlD: 10620 spiksd sample lD; N/A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD' \4S.MSD- LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

l.rg/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. o/5 RPD High

T?H(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A t12 t l t l . 1 l 70 130

%SSl N/A 2500 N/A N/A l l 5 I  l 3 1-16 70 t30

All taryet compounds in the Method Btank of this extraction batch were ND less thrn the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

= M;tri!1sDiL€ DuolicaGi LCS = Laboratorv ContolSample; LCSD = Laboratory Conlrol samplo ljuplrcatei KPL) =

% Recovery = 100 ' (Ms€ample)/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ' (MS - MSD) / ((N'IS + MSD) / 2)

MS and /o. [,4SD soike r€coveies may not be near lo0% or the RPDS near0% if: a)the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant mnc€nha{ions of

Elyt€ rclative to lhe amount spiked, or b) if that speciiic samplB matdx interfe.es with spike recovery'

= nol enough sample to perfom malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate
= 

""jfvt"-"i"*"rriil"" 
i,i ia.fu rxceeas spit<e amount ior soil malrix or exce€ds 2x spike amount br water mahix or sample diluted due lo high matrix or

DHS Certification No. 1644 4lF q*oro *,
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